MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL

PO Box 5249, wellington » New Zealand
Ground Floor, NZMA Bullding « 28 The Terrace, Wellington
Telephome (04) 499 2044 « Fax (04) 499 20453
E-mail mpdu@mpdiorg.nz

DECISION NO: 133/99/43C

INTHE MATTER of the Medicd Practitioners Act
1995
-AND-

INTHE MATTER of a charge lad by a Complants

Assessment Committee pursuant to
Section 93(1)(b) of the Act againgt
ROBERT FRANCIS PHIPPS
medica practitioner of the United

Kingdom

BEFORE THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERSDISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL
TRIBUNAL: Mr G D Pearson (Deputy Chair)
Ms S Cole, Dr JW Gleisner, Dr B D King, Dr L F Wilson (Members)

MsK Davies (Hearing Officer)



Hearing held a Welingtonon Thursday 21 September 2000

APPEARANCES: Mr M F McCldland for a Complaints Assessment Committee (“the

CAC")

Mr D B Collins QC for Mr R F Phipps.

DECISION ON JURISDICTION
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THE APPLICATION:

MR Phipps was a consultant surgeon practisng a Dunedin. A Complaints Assessment
Committee gppointed under .99 of the Medical Practitioner Act 1995 (“the Act”) notified
this Tribund that it believed a ground exigts entitling the Tribund to exercise its powers
under Section 109 of the Act, and particularised a charge. The charge was received on 26
February 1999. The charge relatesto a surgical procedure Mr Phipps undertook in 1994.
The Chairperson of this Tribund issued a notice to Mr Phipps on 5 March 1999 informing

him of the charge.

M R Phipps through his counsel contends that the Tribuna has no jurisdiction to ded with
that charge. The bads of that contention is that Mr Phipps is no longer a registered

medica practitioner in New Zedand. However, there is no dispute that:

Mr Phipps was a regisered medica prectitioner a the time of the surgica

procedure,



13

14

15

21

3

He was aso a registered medical practitioner at the time the charge was brought to
the Tribunal, and when the Chairperson issued a notice pursuant to s.103 informing

Mr Phipps of the charge.

M R Phipps ceased to be aregistered medical practitioner in New Zedland on 19 March
1999. That occurred when Mr Phipps requested the Medica Council to remove his name
from the Register. The request was contained in a letter dated 9 March 1999, and
apparently received by the Council on 11 March 1999. The letter stated:

“1 would be grateful if you would remove my name from the Medical Practitioners
List as| no longer livein New Zealand.”

MR Phipps counsd indicated that Mr Phipps received the s.103 notice from the Tribunal
in April 1999 (the precise date is not known). By the time that occurred, and at al times
gnce, Mr Phipps has not been a registered medica practitioner in New Zedand.

Apparently, Mr Phipps is practisng medicine outsde New Zealand.

ON Mr Phipps behdlf, his counsd contends that this Tribuna has no jurisdiction to hear
the charge because Mr Phipps is not a registered medical practitioner. He contends the

Tribuna should recognise that and take no further steps.

THE RELEVANT PROVISIONSIN THE ACT:
THE term “medicd practitioner” is defined in the Act in thisway:
“2. Interpretation—

(1) InthisAct, unless the context otherwise requires,—
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‘Medical practitioner’ or ‘practitioner’ means a person registered under this
Act:”
THE opening words “ unless the context otherwise requires’ have sgnificance in the

present circumstances.

THE provisons of s.44 of the Act are central to the application, it states.
“44. Removal from Register on request—

(1) The Council shall, on the application of any medical practitioner, order
the Registrar to remove the name of that practitioner fromthe Register.

(2) The Council shall, on the application of any medical practitioner who is
registered on the vocational Register in respect of a branch or sub-
branch of medicine, order the Registrar to remove the name of that
practitioner from the vocational Register in respect of that branch or
sub-branch of medicine.

(3) The removal, under this section, of a practitioner's name from the
Register or any part of the Register does not affect that practitioner's
liability for any act done or default made before the date of the
removal.”

COUNSEL for both parties accepted that s.44(2) is a mandatory provision, which has the
effect of dlowing a medicd practitioner as of right to have their name removed from the

Regider.

A number of other sections in the Act are relevant. They include s97 which sets out the
functions of this Tribund, s.102 dedling with laying charges, 109 providing the grounds on

which amedica practitioner can be disciplined, and s.110 dedling with pendties.

MATERIAL parts of those provisions read:

“97. Functions of Tribunal —



“102.

“103.

The functions of the Tribunal are—

(@)

(b)

To consider and adjudicate on proceedings brought pursuant to
section 102 of this Act:

To exercise and perform such other functions, powers, and duties as
are conferred or imposed on it by or under this Act or any other
enactment.”

Laying of charge before Tribunal —

@

2

A charge against a medical practitioner may be laid before the
Tribunal by—

(b) A complaints assessment committee, pursuant to section 93 or
section 94 of this Act.

Where, under subsection (1) of this section, a charge is laid before the
Tribunal, the chairperson of the Tribunal shall, as soon as reasonably
practicable after the laying of the charge, convene a hearing of the
Tribunal to consider the charge.

Notice of disciplinary proceedings to be given to practitioner—

@

Where the chairperson of the Tribunal is required to convene a
hearing of the Tribunal to consider a charge against a medical
practitioner, he or she shall forthwith cause to be given to the
practitioner a notice—

(@ Sating that the Director of Proceedings, or a complaints
assessment committee, as the case may be, has reason to believe
that a ground exists entitling the Tribunal to exercise its powers
under section 109 of this Act; and

(b) Containing such particulars as will clearly inform the
practitioner of the substance of the ground believed to exist;
and

(0 Specifying the particulars of the charge; and
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Soecifying a date (being not less than 20 working days, and not
mor e than 60 working days, after the date on which the notice
is received by the practitioner) on which the Tribunal intends to
hear the matter.

“109. Groundson which medical practitioner may be disciplined—

D

Subject to subsections (3) and (4) of this section, if the Tribunal, after
conducting a hearing on a charge laid under section 102 of this Act
against a medical practitioner, is satisfied that the practitioner—

(@)

(b)
(©

Has been guilty of disgraceful conduct in a professional respect;
or

Has been guilty of professional misconduct; or
Has been guilty of conduct unbecoming a medical practitioner,

and that conduct reflects adversely on the practitioner's fitness
to practise medicine; or

the Tribunal may make any 1 or more of the orders authorised by
section 110 of this Act.

“110. Penalties—

D

In any case to which section 109 of this Act applies, the Tribunal
may,—

(@)

(b)

(©

(d)

Subject to subsection (2) of this section, order that the name of
the medical practitioner be removed from the Register or any
part of the Register:

Order that the registration of the medical practitioner be
suspended for a period not exceeding 12 months:

Order that the medical practitioner may, for a period not
exceeding 3 years, practise medicine only in accordance with
such conditions as to employment, supervision, or otherwise as
are specified in the order:

Order that the medical practitioner be censured:
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(6 Subject to subsections (3) and (4) of this section, order that the
medical practitioner pay a fine not exceeding $20,000:

(f)  Order that the medical practitioner pay part or all of the costs
and expenses ..."

IN respect of the power to impose afine, if the charge in the present case were proved,
the fine would be limited to $1,000 as the alegeation relates to events that pre-date the Act

coming into force.

THE CONTENTION FOR MR PHIPPS:

THE primary argument advanced for Mr Phipps by Mr Collins QC is that various
provisons in the Act dedling with the jurisdiction, procedure and powers of this Tribuna
relate to a “medica practitioner”. Mr Phippsis not now a medica practitioner as defined
in s2 of the Act. It follows, that this Tribuna has neither jurisdiction nor power to ded
with the charge relating to Mr Phipps. In particular sections 102, 103, 109 and 110 are

sad to relate only to medica practitioners, not former medica practitioners.

THE submisson went on to contend that the purpose of disciplinary hearings is to
ascertain if amedicd practitioner is guilty of a disciplinary offence, and if so, exercise the
power to impose a penaty. The disciplinary process in the Act is said not to concern
anyone who is not a Medica Practitioner at the time the charge is heard. Additiondly, the
contention was that because the power to impose pendties relates only to medical
practitioners, no penaty could be imposed on Mr Phipps even if the charge advanced to

that point.
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MR Callins contended, in the course of the hearing, Parliament may have ddiberately
excluded former medica practitioners from the disciplinary process, intending only to
cover persons practisng a the time of a disciplinary hearing.  The argument was thet the
objectives of the disciplinary process would be met by voluntary de-registration. Though,
as an dterndtive Mr Callins said that those who drafted s44(3) may not have fully
appreciated the implications of the subsection. In particular, he said they might not have

fully understood that the subsection does not confer jurisdiction on this Tribundl.

IT isclear that Mr Phipps was a registered medica practitioner when the charge was laid
with the Tribunal (s.102 and consequent action under s.103). Furthermore, s.109 appears
to use the words “medica practitioner” and “practitioner” with reference to the status at
the time the charge was laid. Similarly, s.110 gppears to apply to any person found guilty
under s109. In reply to the Complaints Assessment Committee (“the CAC”) relying on
that, Mr Callins referred to s.6 of the Interpretation Act 1999. He argued that s.6 of the
Interpretation Act 1999 by providing “An enactment gpplies to circumstances as they
aise’ requires that the person affected be a medical practitioner at the time of the hearing

of the charge.

IN relation to s44(3) of the Act Mr Collins contended it does not confer jurisdiction on
the Tribuna, and if it were to have that effect the text should have expresdy referred to the
jurisdiction under s.102, and the powers under s.109 and 110. The argument was that
s44(3) “may prevent a person escaping liability in other forms (eg. a common law and
under other statutes which impaose liability on persons registered or formerly registered as

medica practitioners)”. However, at the hearing Mr Collins was not able to point to any
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examples of liability, other than the disciplinary process, where s44(3) preserved ligbility.
Ordinarily medica practitioners are responsible on the basis of thelr status at the time they
performed particular acts or made particular omissons. Mr Collins accordingly suggested
that the function of s44(3) was to confirm that the Hedlth and Disability Commissioners
Act 1999 applied to former practitioners, asit doesin itsterms. Mr Collins conceded:
“The Health and Disability Commissioners Act 1994 defines a medical practitioner
tomean ‘... any person for the time being registered as a medical practitioner under

the Medical Practitioners Act 1995 ...’. The additional words ‘for the time being’
means registered at the time of the alleged breach of the Code.”

ACCORDINGLY, the position taken for Mr Phipps was that s.44(3) did not apply to the
disciplinary process as it did not refer to it specificdly. The only apparent function of the
provison was sad to be to confirm what was dready contained in the Hedth and
Disability Commissoners Act. We note, one of the functions of the Hedlth and Disability

Commissoner isto direct complaints into the disciplinary process.

THE RESPONSE BY THE CAC:

FOR the CAC Mr McCldland and Ms Manning replied, with three responses:

Fird, that the objectives of the disciplinary process are compromised if medica
practitioners can exercise their right to have their names removed from the Regiter,
and prevent or stop disciplinary proceedings being brought against them.

Second, that s44(3) unambiguously and directly prevents a medical practitioner
avoiding any liahility, induding ligbility under the disciplinary process, by having their

name removed from the Regiger.
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Third, as the charge was laid before the Tribuna while Mr Phipps was 4ill
registered, the relevant sections on their face require this Tribuna to dedl with the
charge, convene a hearing; and if the charge is proved, apply the provisions reating

to pendlty.

DECI SION:
IN our view this gpplication is fundamentally misconcelved. First s44(3) clearly gpplies,
indeed on current legidation, it appears that the only effect of s44(3) may be to preserve

ligbility under the disciplinary process.

AS s44(3) applies, the application cannot succeed. In addition, the charge was laid while
Mr Phipps was a registered medical practitioner. The provisons of the Act require the

Tribuna to deal with the charge, regardless of the direction contained in s.44(3).

THE wording of s44(3) is plain and unambiguous. The subsection preserves “liability for
any act done or default made before the date of remova [of the practitioner’s name from
the Regigter]”. There can be no doubt that such a ligbility is liability under the disciplinary
process. Thereis no merit in the suggestion for Mr Phipps that those plain words should
be ignored as the legidation does not use a narrower formulation that only refers to the
disciplinary process. It would be untenable for this Tribuna to chose to ignore the effect of

plain words, on the basis that some other formulation of words could have been used.

THE gppropriateness of applying the plan meaning of the words is reinforced by a

number of other factors.
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FIRST, it appears that the primary purpose of s44(3) is to preserve ligbility under the
disciplinary process. There are few occasons when a person can disclaim liability for acts
or omissons peformed when they had a particular satus, on the bass that they have
ceased to hold that status by the time they are held to account. Counsdl for Mr Phipps has
not been able to point to any circumstances where that could gpply to a medica
practitioner, except for the disciplinary process. Accordingly, inherent in the argument for

Mr Phippsisthe result that under current legidation s.44(3) would have no effect.

SECOND, it is clear that s44(3) is an important saving provison directly linked with the
immediately preceding subsection that confers a right for practitioners to have their names
removed from the Regigter. It isonly appropriate that exercisng that right does not excuse
the practitioner from ligbility for acts or omissons before that point in time. Mogt liahilities
will of course inure regardiess of thet provison. It may be that the only ligbility that involves
subgtantive or procedurd reference to being a medica practitioner, at the time liability is
enforced, is the disciplinary process. Regardless, it is no doubt appropriate for the
legidation to be in a generad form rather than confining it by a specific reference to the
disciplinary process. The generad expresson of the principle in s44(3) ensures the
principle gpplies to any new legidation, or unforeseen circumstances, we can discern no

reason why the legidation should not be expressed in that way.

THIRD, if a medica practitioner can avoid disciplinary processes by adopting the
expedient of having their name removed from the Regidter, it results in a serious defect in

the integrity of the registration and disciplinary regime contained in the Act.
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FOR some practitioners facing disciplinary proceedings, voluntary remova from the
Regigter is not a sgnificant inconvenience:
A number of serious disciplinary cases involve practitioners who are prison inmates
at the time the disciplinary proceedings are dedlt with. Such persons are obvioudy
not able to in fact practise medicine, whether their names are on the Register or not.
Furthermore, when persons are facing serious disciplinary charges based on
compdling evidence, likdy to result in ther removad from the Regiger, voluntary
remova from the Regigter to circumvent the chargesis clearly an attractive option.
In addition, it is not at al uncommon for practitioners to leave New Zedand and
practise in other countries, such persons have no need for New Zedland registration.
Some practitioners have retired from practice for a range of reasons by the time

disciplinary charges are heard.

WE note that when practitioners leave New Zealand to practise oversess, their standing in
New Zedland can be relevant to an oversess registering authority. New Zedland has no
right, obligation or interest in maintaining the standards of practitioners outsde New
Zedand. None the less, New Zedand does present itself as a country where medical
practitioners are subject to an occupationd licensing regime with integrity. Section 46 of
the Act treats a practitioner’ s standing with an overseas registering authority as relevant to

regigtration in New Zedand, the converse no doubt applies.

IN the absence of an adverse disciplinary finding, practitioners are entitted to the

presumption of innocence. It would be a serious deficiency if:
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Practitioners were able to defeet charges by exercising the right to have their names
removed from the Register, practise elsawhere, or not practise for a time; and
furthermore
Be able to seek restoration to the Regigter at a later point, without any disciplinary
finding to impede that.
Mr Callins suggested such circumstances should not cause concern, as the disciplinary
proceedings could be revived upon restoration to the Register. The potentid difficultiesin
reviving a disciplinary prosecution after a substantial interva of time are too obvious to

require discusson.

THERE are compelling reasons why disciplinary charges should proceed, whether or not
a practitioner exercises ther right to have their name removed from the Regigter, if the
regigration and discipline regime isto maintain its integrity. The function of the disciplinary

processis two-fold:

Firdt, protecting the public.
Second, the setting and maintenance of professonad and ethica standards in the
profession (B v Medical Council Elias J, High Court, Auckland Registry HC 11/96

8/7/96).

An important dement of the firgt function is providing redress for patients who have been
harmed by improper conduct by practitioners. It would be patently unjust for such
persons to be denied the opportunity of redress by the practitioner having their name
removed from the Regiser. There are dso many instances where the disclosure of

impropriety iS a necessary eement in protecting the public. It could be serioudy
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detrimenta to the public interest to dlow practitioners to avoid disclosure, while enjoying
the presumption of innocence; and potentidly returning to the Regider & a later point in
time. As to the second eement, alowing practitioners to avoid the disciplinary process

plainly subverts the setting and maintenance of professona and ethical sandards.

WE do not accept, as was contended for Mr Phipps, that if this Tribuna finds the charge
before it established no pendty can be imposed on Mr Phipps.  Section 44(3) is clearly
directed a preventing that occurring. Sections 109 and 110 must gpply to a former
practitioner by virtue of that provison. In addition, the definition of “medica practitioner”
in s.2 of the Act applies subject to the qudification “unless the context otherwise requires’.

Having regard to s.44(3) the context clearly required that s.110 gpply to persons who
were practitioners at the time of any offending that is established.  Accordingly, censure

and afine are potentia pendties.

IN the course of argument, there was discussion as to whether the pendty of driking off
could gpply. In an earlier decison of this Tribund Dassanayake (23 December 1998,
54/98/31C) circumstances similar to the present case arose, in that the practitioner had
exercised hisright to have his name removed from the Register before disciplinary charges
were heard. The Tribund applied s44(3), and treated it as a deeming provison. The
deeming effect was consdered to maintain the power to direct that the practitioner’s name
be removed from the Register. That was despite the fact that the name was not on the
Regigter at the time the penalty wasimposed. The Tribuna consdered this concluson was
necessary to give s44(3) full effect because:

“The order that a name be removed has consequences not only as regards practice
in New Zealand, but also in other jurisdictions. Part of the protection of the public
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is protecting not only the New Zealand public now, but prevention of a doctor
leaving New Zealand and going, for example to Australia, being able to get
registered there and, unless a removal order be made, using Australian registration
as a pre-requisite for re-registration in this country. We agree with Mr Lange the
scheme of the Act is such that there are consequences which flow from the making
of aremoval order under Section 110 of the Act that go beyond simple removal from
the Register on request, pursuant to Section 44 of the Act.”

IT is neither necessary, nor appropriate, to determine whether that view is correct or not
to ded with the present gpplication. It is sufficient that we are stisfied that if the charge
before the Tribund is established, the Tribuna has power to impose the pendties of

censure and fine.

WHILE the gpplication of s44(3) is determinative, we record that we also accept the
dternative submission for the CAC, that it is not necessary to rely on s44(3). As Mr
Phipps was a registered medical practitioner at the time the charge was laid, no issue can
be taken regarding laying the charge under s.102, or the procedures initiated under s.103.

It follows that the Tribunal is obliged to ded with the charge (s.97).

SECTION 109 dso applies in its terms, as the Tribund must be dedling with “a charge
laid under section 102 of this Act againgt a medicd practitioner”. The wording is clearly
directed to the person’s status at the time the charge was laid, and subsequent references
samply identify that person. Furthermore, the context requires that the words include a
person who was a “medica practitioner” at the time of the adleged conduct, or when the
charge was laid. Accordingly, the references to “medica practitioner” and “practitioner”

have to be understood as including any person properly subject to a charge before the

Tribundl.
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517  SECTION 110 agpplies “In any case to which section 109 of this Act applies’, and then
refers to “the medica practitioner”. Those words are sufficient to identify the person
agangt whom the charge has been established as liable to the pendties. The “context
qudification” in the s2 definition of “medical practitioner” puts the maiter beyond

argumen.

5.18 IN our view:

The untenable results inherent in the argument contended for by Mr Phipps,
The obligation to ascertain the meaning of the Act (s.5 of the Interpretation Act),
The fact that Mr Phipps was a “medica practitioner” when the charge was laid,
when combined with the wording in s.109 and 110, and
The provison in s2 of the Act that “medica practitioner” has the meaning
appropriate to the context in the Act

are in themsdlves sufficient to require that s102, and al the provisons deding with

subsequent disciplinary processes, extend to persons who were registered medica

practitioners at the time of aleged disciplinary offences.

6. ADVANCING THE PROCEEDINGS:

6.1 THESE proceedings have been delayed. The subject matter of the complaint involves a
surgical procedure underteken in February 1994. There have been various lega
proceedings connected with the subject matter of the complaint. The proceedings have
been in progress from November 1994 to 27 June of this year. Those proceedings have,

gpparently, affected the progress of what is now a charge before this Tribunal.
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IT is not necessary to explore the reasons for the delay. Mr McCldland has expressed
concern on behdf of the complainant that this charge should be heard soon. Mr Phipps
prior to this present gpplication gpplied to have the charge struck out on the grounds of

delay.

THIS Tribuna wishesto hear and determine the charge at the earliest possible date.

COUNSEL have indicated that the hearing will take no more than two days, but it will be
necessary to contact witnesses to establish when the hearing can take place. The hearing is

to take place a Dunedin.

AT thispoint, the Tribuna can hear the matter on any of the following dates this year:

October 9-12
November 13 & 14 or 30 & 1/12/00

December 11 - 15

WE request that counsdl confer with each other and the Secretary of the Tribuna and
agree on a date. If that is not possble within 5 days of recelving this Decison, counsdl

should notify the Tribund of the dates available and a date will be .

WE further direct that 14 days before the hearing, the CAC is to file and serve briefs of

evidence, and 7 days prior to the hearing Mr Phippsisto file and serve briefs of evidence.
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6.8 LEAVE isresarved for either party to apply to vary the directions regarding the filing and

exchange of briefs of evidence.

DATED at Wdlington this 3 day of October 2000

G D Pearson

Deputy Chair

Medicd Practitioners Disciplinary Tribund



